
 
Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

 
If calling please ask for: 
 

Charles Gauntlett on 033 022 22524 
Email: charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 
 

www.westsussex.gov.uk 
 

 
County Hall  
Chichester 

West Sussex 
PO19 1RQ 

Switchboard  
Tel no (01243) 777100 

 

 

 

8 January 2021 

Governance Committee 
 

A virtual meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 18 
January 2021. 
 

Note: In accordance with regulations in response to the current public health 
emergency, this meeting will be held virtually with members in remote attendance.  

Public access is via webcasting. 
 

The meeting will be available to watch live via the Internet at this 

address: 
 

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 
 

 
 Agenda 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

Members and officers must declare any pecuniary or personal interest in any 
business on the agenda. They should also make declarations at any stage such 
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting. Consideration should be 

given to leaving the meeting if the nature of the interest warrants it.  If in doubt 
please contact Democratic Services before the meeting. 

 
2. Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

The Committee is asked to agree the minutes of the meeting held on 
23 November 2020 (cream paper). 

 
3. Urgent Matters   

 

Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances. 

 
4. Plans for Member Meetings  (Pages 15 - 24) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Committee agreed at the start of the public health emergency to regularly 
review plans for all Council/committee meetings. Members are asked to consider 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westsussex.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


whether to resume County Local Committee meetings due to be held in 

February/March 2021. 
 

5. Motion on Pension Investments  (Pages 25 - 28) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
Cllr Michael Jones submitted a motion to the Council on 6 November 2020, 
calling on the Pensions Committee to divest its investments of fossil fuel 

companies. The motion was referred to the Pensions Committee for 
consideration but, following a review, the motion is now before the Governance 

Committee which has responsibility for the Council’s employer responsibilities. 
The Committee is asked to agree a response to the motion to be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Council. 

 
6. Report of the Member Development Group  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 
Report by the Chairman of the Member Development Group. 
 

The Committee is asked to consider the review of the members’ local role and 
plans for member induction after the Council elections in May 2021, including 

the consideration of mandatory training for members. The report includes the 
outcomes of the Council’s assessment of Charter Status for South East 
Employers Member Development Charter and Charter Plus and provides an 

update on member development activities and feedback since the last report of 
the Group. 

 
7. DBS checks for County Councillors  (Pages 37 - 42) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

The Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) provides a procedure through which 
organisations can carry out criminal record checks on individuals who hold 

positions or responsibilities which may bring them into contact with vulnerable 
persons. The Committee is asked to review the current arrangements for 
members, in advance of the 2021 County Council elections.   

 
8. Pay Policy Statement 2021/22  (Pages 43 - 56) 

 
Report by the Director of Human Resources and Organisational Development. 
 

The Committee is invited to consider proposed revisions to the Pay Policy 
Statement, as set out in the report, for recommendation to the County Council. 

 
9. Appointment of Co-opted Independent Member of Regulation, Audit and 

Accounts Committee  (Pages 57 - 64) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 

 
The Committee is asked to approve a proposal for the inclusion in the 
constitution of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee of an independent 

member and the arrangements for making an appointment to this position. 
 

Page 2



10. Minor change to Joint Scrutiny Arrangements  (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
Report by the Director of Law and Assurance. 
 

Arun District Council is moving to the committee system in May 2021. The 
Committee is asked to consider a proposed change to the Council’s Constitution 

to take account of the impact of this on joint scrutiny arrangements. 
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2.15 pm on Monday, 1 March 

2021. 
 

 

 
 

To all members of the Governance Committee 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance Committee 
 

23 November 2020 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 
2.15 pm. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, Cllr Mitchell, 
Cllr Patel and Cllr Walsh 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Kennard 

 
Part I 

 

32.    Declarations of Interest  
 

32.1 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Cllr Jones declared a 
personal interest in the urgent item on new local authority enforcement 
powers as a Chairman of the Crawley Borough Council Licensing 

Committee. Cllr Lanzer declared a personal interest in the item on the 
Pension Advisory Board Business Plan 2020/21 as a deferred member of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme. Cllr Bradbury declared a personal 
interest in the item of Governance and Standards Committees as 
Chairman of the Mid Sussex District Council Standards Committee. 

 
33.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  

 
33.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7
[...]
 through interim reviews and in the current 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



report. The Panel was apolitical and it considered only the role, not the 

party of the person who filled it. 
 

35.12 In terms of the changes to group leader allowances shown in the 

graphs on page 21 of the report, Dr Beer commented that the maximum is 
slightly higher than the current maximum and the minimum is quite a lot 

higher than the current starting point. He welcomed the support for a 
linear approach to minority group leader allowances which the Panel 
believes balances the tendency of the workload to increase as the number 

of members in a group increases and that the leader of small group will be 
stretched quite thinly in providing scrutiny. He commented that the start 

point and end point of allowance for the leader of a small minority group is 
roughly that of an adviser and for the leader of a large minority group, 
between that of a committee chairman and a cabinet member. 

 
35.13 The recommendations were as agreed, as set out below. 

Cllr Bradbury abstained in relation to paragraph (n) of the Panel’s 
recommendations and Cllr Jones and Cllr Walsh abstained but were 
against the recommendation in relation to paragraph (p). 

 
35.14 Resolved – That the Independent Remuneration Panel’s report and 

recommendations be submitted to the Council on 11 December 
2020 for approval. 

 

36.    Plans for Member Meetings during the COVID-19 Emergency  
 

36.1 The Committee was reminded it has agreed to review plans for 
Council/committee meetings at each of its meetings during the COVID-19 

public health emergency. The Committee considered a report by the 
Director of Law and Assurance containing an update on meeting 
arrangements up to March 2021 together with information the impact of 

virtual arrangements (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

36.2 The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report and 
commented that over 40 meetings had been webcast so far in 202
[...]

(1) That the arrangements for Council/committee meetings to the end 

of March 2021, as set out in paragraph 2.1 and in Appendix 1 to the 
report, be approved; 
 

(2) That the Committee supports the use of hybrid meetings when 
available, and agrees that in future informal meetings should 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



continue to be held virtually (list to be provided to members of the 

Committee); and 
 
(3) That the Council’s capacity and resources to support Member 

meetings should continue to be monitored by this Committee in 
liaison with all Members. 

 
37.    Good Governance Review and Partnership Arrangements with 

East Sussex County Council  

 
37.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on an update on the progress of the Good Governance Review, 
a programme of work on areas of Council governance including procedural 
and constitutional aspects of how the Council does business (copy 

appended to the signed minutes). The report also provides further 
information on the partnership arrangements with East Sussex County 

Council. 
 
37.2 The Leader welcomed the report and commented that there has 

been extremely good progress within good governance and also with 
working with East Sussex, as shown by the recent appointment of the 

Executive Director Adults and Health who was highly regarded. He 
mentioned the move to monthly Cabinet meetings taking collective 
decisions on corporate policy, increased scrutiny of the Fire & Rescue 

Service and the review of decision-making processes. He also expressed 
his personal thanks to Becky Shaw, the Chief Executive, Cllr Keith Glazier, 

the Leader of East Sussex County Council and other East Sussex 
colleagues for their support. 

 
37.3 Cllr Jupp referred to the mention in the report about the Charter for 
Member Development and asked if the result was known. The Director of 

Law and Assurance said he was pleased to report that South East 
Employers had confirmed the award o
[...]
   Governance and Standards Committees  

 

41.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 
Assurance on a request by the Standards Committee, at its meeting on 

2 November 2020, for the Governance Committee to consider merging the 
Governance and Standards Committees (copy appended to the signed 
minutes). 

 
41.2 The Committee was unanimous that the roles of the two 

committees are different and that, given the workload of the Governance 
Committee, it would not make sense to merge the two committees. 
 

41.3 Resolved – That the Governance and Standards Committees should 
remain as separate committees. 

 
42.    Date of Next Meeting  

 

42.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 
2.15 p.m. on Monday, 18 January 2021. 

 

Page 12

Agenda Item 2



The meeting ended at 5.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

Page 13

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

Governance Committee 

18 January 2021 

Plans for Member Meetings 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: N/A 

 

Summary 

The Governance Committee agreed at the start of the public health emergency to 
regularly review plans for all council/committee meetings. A list of the meetings 

due to be held up to the end of March 2021 is attached at Appendix 1. This report 
focuses on whether to resume County Local Committee (CLCs) meetings due to be 

held in February/March 2021. It also covers the issue of future arrangements for 
catering for member meetings. 

Recommendations 

The Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the list of formal meetings due to be held up to the end of March 2021, 

as set out at the Appendix; 

(2) Agree whether to resume County Local Committee meetings due to be held 
in February/March 2021; 

(3) Consider arrangements for catering at meetings attended by county 

councillors once ‘in person’ meetings resume; and 

(4) Agree that the Council’s capacity and resources to support Member meetin
[...]
provides an update on member 
development activity as well as the outcomes of the assessment for South East 

Employers’ Member Development Charter status and the MDG review of the local 
member role.  It also updates on plans for member induction after the May 2021 

Council Elections, including possible mandatory training.  

Recommendations 

Governance Committee is asked to: 

(1) Note the member development activity update and plans for future member 

training and development; 

(2) Consider the outcome of the Member Development Charter assessment carried 

out by South East Employers;  

(3) Consider the conclusions of the review of the local member role carried out by 

MDG; and 

(4) Comment on plans for member induction and agree what training should be 

mandatory. 

 

Proposal 

 Background and context 

1.1 The Member Development Group (MDG) oversees all aspects of the member 
role and has responsibility for managing the member development process. It is 

a sub-group of the Governance Committee. This report provides an update from 

the MDG meeting held in December 2020. 

 Member Development Activity October 2019 to December 2019 

2.1 Four virtual member development events have been held since the last meeting 

of MDG in October 2020, as set out in the table below: 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



Date  Topics Attendance 

22 October Member Day: Proposed Budget 2021/22: 

Financial Planning in Uncertain Times 

37 

22 October Training: Chairmanship Skills, provided by 

South East Employers 

16 

12 November Member Day: West Sussex Reset Plan 35 

17 November Training: Children’s and Adults’ Safeguarding 26 

2.2 Since moving to virtual sessions following the public health emergency, 

attendance rates have been good, and this has continued to be the case. The 
two Member Days had attendance of 50% and above, the Chairmanship Skills 

event on 22 October was oversubscribed and the safeguarding training was well 

attended compared with the in-perso
[...]
ecommendation to the County Council. 

(2) That the arrangements for dealing with any request related to the exit payment 
cap under the Public Sector Exit Pay Regulations 2020 be approved. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to produce a Pay Policy 
Statement (the ‘statement’) explaining its approach to the pay of its ‘chief 

officers’ and its ‘lowest paid’ employees and the relationship between the two.  
The statement has to be published and accessible to the public.  The statement 

must be approved annually before 31 March each year prior to the financial 
year to which it relates. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 Appendix 1 to this report, the Pay Policy Statement 2020/21, sets out the pay 

determination arrangements for staff. Only minor changes to the Pay Policy 
Statement are proposed since it was last amended in June 2020 and these are 
summarised below. The changes are highlighted in italic and strike-through text 

in the Appendix: 

(a) Throughout the document references to Human Resources and 

Organisational Change have been changed to Human Resources and 
Organisational Development to reflect a change in the name of the 
department. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



(b) Paragraph 6.2: Text amendment to clarify that the Chief Executive is an 

employee of East Sussex County Council. 

(c) Paragraph 6.3: Text updated to reflect the next date a pay review is due 

for employees on SMG grades at tiers 2 and 3 and a change in wording to 
provide flexibility in how performance is assessed should the appraisal 

scheme change. 

(d) Paragraph 10.1 and 11.1: text has been amended to reflect the 
requirements of the Public Sector Exit Pay Regulations 2020.  The 

Regulations set a limit of £95,000 on severance payments, with provisions 
to relax the cap in certain circumstances and subject to the approval of 

MHCLG and HM Treasury. The County Council is required approve 
payments that exceed the £95,000 limit p
[...]
ed independent 
member, with an audit or financial background, to assist the Committee.  

Recommendation 

1) That the Council be recommended to approve the change to the constitution of 

the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee, as set out in appendix 1. 

2) That the Council be invited to give the Director of Law and Assurance and 
Director of Finance and Support Services delegated authority to make 

arrangements to finalise the job description, advertise and take all other steps 
necessary to recruit to the role. 

3) That the West Sussex Independent Remuneration Panel be asked to consider an 

appropriate level of remuneration should the Committee consider that the role 
should be remunerated. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 The Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee’s (RAAC’s) constitution currently 

provides for a committee of seven members, including a minority group 
chairman. The political makeup of the committee reflects the proportionality on 
the County Council, in line with the Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 

1.2 A review of local authority audit arrangements was carried out in 2020 by Sir 

Tony Redmond, entitled ‘Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit, 
an independent review’. The outcome of the review was reported to RAAC in 

September 2020, including the recommendation that independent members 
should be appointed to local authority audit committees. The Review reported 
on current arrangements:  

‘Whilst the vast majority of local authorities interviewed were supportive of the 
principle of appointing independent members, only about 40% of Audit 

Page 57

Agenda Item 9



Committees currently have done so. The reported experience of having 

independent members on Audit Committees was mixed. In some cases, they 
provided useful challenge, but some authorities reported that the effectiveness 

of independent members was hampered by their lack of sector specific 
knowledge. A particular challenge f
[...]
be members of a political party. 

 
Applicants should submit a CV and supporting statement setting out why they 

are applying for the position. These will be considered and a shortlist will be 
prepared by the Director of Law and Assurance and the Director of Finance and 
Support Services. 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

 

Governance Committee 

18 January 2021 

Minor change to Joint Scrutiny Arrangements 

Report by Director of Law and Assurance 

Electoral division: Not applicable 
 

Summary 

Arun District Council is moving to the committee system in May 2021. This report 
proposes a change to the Council’s Constitution to take account of the impact of this 

on joint scrutiny arrangements. 

Recommendation 

That the Council be recommended to approve the change to the constitution of the 
Joint Scrutiny Steering Group, with effect from 1 May 2021, as set out in paragraph 

2.1 below. 

 

Proposal 

1 Background and context 

1.1 Arun District Council has given notice that it will be adopting the committee 
system of governance from May 2021 removing separate scrutiny committees. 

The County Council’s constitution is affected in one minor way. 

2 Proposal details 

2.1 The current wording of the Joint Scrutiny Steering Group in Part 3, Appendix 19 
of the Constitution states that the members from borough and district councils 

will be their chairmen of overview and scrutiny committees. It is proposed to 
amend this wording as follows with effect from 1 May 2021: 

‘The Chairmen of the West Sussex County Council Scrutiny Committees and the 

Chairmen of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees of the West Sussex 
borough and district councils, or in the case of a Council operating the 
committee system, the chairman of a committee.’ 

2.2 This is proposed on the basis that committees at Arun will still undertake 

scrutiny of council services and should have equal opportunity of taking part in 
joint scrutiny projects in future. 

2.3 At the same time as considering the impact of the changes to the Joint Scrutiny 

Steering Group membership, the portfolios of scrutiny committees were also 
reviewed. One change is recommended. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 10



3 Other options considered (and reasons for not proposing) 

3.1 The other option would be to exclude Arun District Council from joint scrutiny 
arrangements but this would reduce the ability of Arun District Council to take 
part in joint scrutiny projects that may impact on its services. 

4 Consultation, engagement and advice 

4.1 Discussions have taken place with officers from Arun District Council to identify 
any impacts on the County Council’s arrangements. 

5 Finance 

5.1 None. 

6 Risk implications and mitigations 

Risk Mitigating Action (in place or 

planned) 

 

Reputational risks and adverse impact 
on quality of scrutiny if Arun District 

Council were not part of joint scrutiny 
arrangements. 

The proposal will ensure that Arun 
District Council has equal access to 

joint scrutiny arrangements in future. 

7 Policy alignment and compliance 

7.1 Not applicable. 

Tony Kershaw 

Director of Law and Assurance 

Contact Officer: Charles Gauntlett, 033 022 22524 

charles.gauntlett@westsussex.gov.uk 

Background papers 

None 

Page 66

Agenda Item 10


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee
	4 Plans for Member Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Member meetings to end of March 2021

	5 Motion on Pension Investments
	Appendix 1 - Motion briefing note

	6 Report of the Member Development Group
	7 DBS checks for County Councillors
	8 Pay Policy Statement 2021/22
	Appendix 1 - Proposed changes to Pay Policy Statement
	Appendix 2 - Pay multiples

	9 Appointment of Co-opted Independent Member of Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee
	Appendix 1 - Proposed Changes to Constitution
	Appendix 2 - Proposed role profile

	10 Minor change to Joint Scrutiny Arrangements



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee 
 

18 January 2021 – At a virtual meeting of the Governance Committee held at 
2.15 pm. 
 

Present: Cllr Duncton (Chairman) 

 
Cllr Patel, Cllr Bradbury, Cllr M Jones, Cllr A Jupp, Cllr Lanzer, Cllr Marshall, 
Cllr Mitchell (arrived at 3.25pm and left at 4.15pm) and Cllr Walsh 

 
Also in attendance: Cllr Kennard 

 
Part I 

 

43.    Declarations of Interest  
 

43.1 In accordance with the code of conduct, Cllr M Jones declared a 
personal interest in the Member Development Group report as a member 
of the Member Development Group. Cllr Lanzer declared a personal 

interest in the motion on pension investments as a deferred member of 
the West Sussex local government Pension Scheme. He declared a 

personal interest in the Member Development Group report as a member 
peer reviewer for South East Employers. Cllr Walsh declared a personal 
interest in the motion on pension investments as a member of the 

Pensions Committee. He also declared a personal interest in the report on 
member meetings and the report on joint scrutiny arrangements as Leader 

of Arun District Council. 

 

44.    Minutes of the last meeting of the Committee  
 
44.1 Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 

2020 be approved as a correct record and that they be signed 
by the Chairman. 

 
45.    Plans for Member Meetings  

 

45.1 The Committee was reminded it has agreed to review plans for 
Council/committee meetings at each of its meetings during the COVID-19 

public health emergency. The Committee considered a report by the 
Director of Law and Assurance containing an update on meeting 
arrangements up to March 2021 together with information on member 

catering. 
 

45.2 The Head of Democratic Services introduced the report and 
highlighted that the Committee was asked to consider whether County 
Local Committees (CLCs) should be cancelled in February/March 2021, to 

be replaced with informal meetings to reduce current pressures on 
Democratic Services and to ensure that the other formal committees could 

continue to take place virtually. She also reported that an officer decision 
was in progress to permanently close the County Hall campus Martlets 
restaurant, so asked members to comment on the future of member 

catering, most of which is provided by the Martlets restaurant. 
 



45.3 The Committee discussed the round of CLC meetings and agreed 

that informal sessions should replace them. While regretting the lack of 
capacity for running formal CLCs, members acknowledged the pressures 
on Council staff. 

 
45.4 In response to a question about areas of Democratic Services 

support could be affected if CLCs were to go ahead, the Director of Law 
and Assurance reported that election and induction work for the 2021 
elections and the Service’s ability to redeploy staff to support the 

emergency effort in Adults and Children’s services would be the main 
areas affected.  

 
45.5 Members discussed catering and noted that neighbouring councils 
had more limited catering than has been provided at West Sussex County 

Council. Having some sort of lunch provided on Council day and on other 
days with long meetings was highlighted as important, to minimise 

increases in allowance claims. There was also some support for providing 
tea and coffee facilities. It was agreed that all members should be 
consulted on the matter. 

 
45.6 Cllr Walsh proposed that formal CLC meetings should be held in 

February/March 2021. This was seconded by Cllr M Jones. A vote was 
taken and the proposal was lost. 
  

45.7 Resolved – 
 

(1) That the list of formal meetings due to be held up to the end of 
March 2021, as set out at the appendix, be noted. 

 
(2) That formal County Local Committees be cancelled in 

February/March 2021 but informal sessions should be held instead. 

 
(3) That all members should be consulted on future catering 

arrangements in view of the proposed closure of the Martlets 
Restaurant. 

 

(4) That the Council’s capacity and resources to support member 
meetings should continue to be monitored by this Committee in 

liaison with all members. 
 

46.    Motion on Pension Investments  

 
46.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance which set out a motion submitted to Council on 6 November 
2020 by Cllr M Jones (copy appended to the signed minutes). 
 

46.2 The Director of Law and Assurance advised that the motion had 
been referred to the Governance Committee in light of the Pensions 

Committee’s role as administering authority for the West Sussex Local 
Government Pension Scheme on behalf of around 200 employers. It was 
more appropriate for the Governance Committee to comment as the 

Committee responsible for pensions matters as a pension scheme 
employer.  

 



46.3 Cllr M Jones called on the Committee to urge Council to support the 

motion as a clear sign of the Council’s commitment to tackling the climate 
emergency. 
 

46.4 The Committee discussed the motion. Some members felt that the 
Council should leave the Pensions Committee to make its own investment 

decisions as administering authority, albeit commenting that it is possible 
for the Council as with any other employer in the scheme to ask the 
Pensions Committee to consider such principles while undertaking its 

fiduciary duty for ensuring overall sustainability of the pension scheme. 
 

46.5 Cllr Lanzer made a proposition, seconded by Cllr Marshall that the 
Governance Committee recommend to the Council that it ‘requests that 
the Pensions Committee maintains the application of environmental, social 

and governance principles throughout its process while seeking to 
maintain sustainable investment principles.’ A vote was taken and the 

proposition was agreed. 
 
46.6 Cllr Walsh made a proposition, seconded by Cllr Jones that the 

Governance Committee recommend to the Council that it ‘requests that 
the Pensions Committee consults all employers in the West Sussex Local 

Government Pension Scheme on whether the Scheme should divest in 
fossil fuel companies.’ A vote was held and the proposition was lost. 
 

46.7 Resolved – That the Committee recommends to the Council that the 
Pensions Committee be asked to maintain the application of 

environmental, social and governance principles throughout its 
process while seeking to maintain sustainable investment 

principles. 
 

47.    Report of the Member Development Group  

 
47.1 The Committee received its regular report on the work of the Group, 

member development activities, member training and development 
priorities and plans, including the induction for 2021 (copy appended to 
the signed minutes). 

 
47.2 Cllr Kennard, Chairman of the Group, introduced the report and 

highlighted the recommendations arising from the Council’s charter status 
for member development which included conducting a training needs 
assessment with members following the election. 

 
47.3 The Committee welcomed the report and the work of the Group. 

Members highlighted the importance of members reading the weekly 
Bulletin and the Members’ Information Network (the Mine). It was agreed 
that the proposed areas of mandatory training should be described as 

such, although the new member training needs assessments undertaken 
after the election should record when a member has already undertaken 

training either at the County Council or at another authority.  
 
47.4 Resolved – 

 
(1) That the member development activity update and plans for future 

member training and development be noted. 



 

(2) That the outcome of the Member Development Charter assessment 
carried out by South East Employers be noted and that its 
recommendations be taken forward. 

 
(3) That the conclusions on the review of the local member role be 

supported. 
 
(4) That the plans for member induction in 2021 be agreed, including 

the recommended elements of training to be considered to be 
mandatory, depending on the outcome of each member’s training 

needs assessment.  
 

48.    DBS checks for County Councillors  

 
48.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance that asked for consideration to be given to whether Disclosure 
and Barring Service checks (DBS) should be undertaken for members 
following the 2021 elections (copy appended to the signed minutes). 

 
48.2 The Director of Law and Assurance introduced the report and 

advised members that it is not a requirement that councillors undergo DBS 
checks, although it is done by some other authorities. 
 

48.3 Members agreed that DBS checks should be carried out on the same 
basis as had been done in 2017 on the basis that councillors could come 

into contact with to vulnerable residents and service users. It also agreed 
that enhanced checks were appropriate for certain roles as set out in the 

report. 
 
48.4 Resolved – That the Director of Law and Assurance be asked to 

arrange DBS checks for all councillors following the 2021 
elections, on the same basis as those carried out in 2017. 

 
49.    Pay Policy Statement 2021/22  

 

49.1 The Committee received a report from the Director of Human 
Resources and Organisational Development which set out the annual 

Statement for submission to the County Council (copy appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 

49.2 The report was introduced by the Head of Specialist HR Services, 
who advised that the changes reflected new legislation around caps on 

severance payments to staff. He advised that the final sentence of 
paragraph 15.1 of the draft statement should be deleted, as it referred to 
a reference that had changed in 2021/22. 

 
49.3 The Committee welcomed the draft statement and noted the 

general cap of £95,000 on severance payments for Council staff. In 
response to questions about the ability to waive the cap, the Director of 
Law and Assurance confirmed that it was recommended that the Council 

should adopt a process to be able to agree to ask the Government to 
waive to the cap in exceptional circumstances, in line with the provision in 

the Regulations on this matter.  



 

49.4 In response to a question from Cllr M Jones about whether any 
payments of over £95,000 had been agreed in the last year, the Director 
of Law and Assurance agreed to check on this and report back to Cllr M 

Jones. 
 

49.5 Resolved –  
 
(1) That the proposed revisions to the Pay Policy Statement, as set out 

in Appendix 1 and with the additional deletion of the final sentence 
in paragraph 15.1, be endorsed for recommendation to the County 

Council. 
 

(2) That the arrangements for dealing with any request related to the 

exit payment cap under the Public Sector Exit Pay Regulations 2020 
be endorsed for recommendation to the County Council. 

 
50.    Appointment of Co-opted Independent Member of Regulation, 

Audit and Accounts Committee  

 
50.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance (copy appended to the signed minutes) which proposed that the 
constitution of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee be amended 
to include a co-opted, non-voting independent member. It also asked the 

Committee to consider whether such a post should receive any 
remuneration. 

 
50.2 Members were generally supportive of the proposal on the basis 

that it had been requested by the Regulation, Audit and Accounts 
Committee in line with recommended best practice, but agreed that travel 
expenses should be the only payment made, in line with co-opted 

members on other committees. 
 

50.3 Resolved –  
 
(1) That Council be recommended to approve the change to the 

constitution of the Regulation, Audit and Accounts Committee, as 
set out in appendix 1. 

 
(2) That the Council be invited to give the Director of Law and 

Assurance and Director of Finance and Support Services delegated 

authority to make arrangements to finalise the job description, 
advertise and take all other steps necessary to recruit to the role, as 

a voluntary position for which travel expenses will be payable. 
 

51.    Minor change to Joint Scrutiny Arrangements  

 
51.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Law and 

Assurance on a proposal to amend the terms of reference of the Joint 
Scrutiny Steering Group to enable Arun District Council to take part in 
future work when it has moved to the committee system (copy appended 

to the signed minutes). 
 



51.2 The Committee agreed that it was important to ensure that Arun 

District Council could still take part in joint scrutiny work, so supported the 
proposal. 
 

51.3 Resolved – That the Council be recommended to approve the 
change to the constitution of the Joint Scrutiny Steering Group, 

with effect from 1 May 2021 by adding ‘or in the case of a 
Council operating the committee system, the chairman of a 
committee’. 

 
52.    Date of Next Meeting  

 
52.1 The Committee noted that the next meeting will be held at 2.15 
p.m. on Monday, 1 March 2021. 

 
The meeting ended at 4.38 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 


